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Suzano S.A.
Update following rating affirmation, outlook remains positive

Summary
Suzano S.A.'s Baa3 rating reflects its position as the world’s largest market pulp producer

and a leading company in printing and writing paper, paperboard and tissue in Brazil. Its

structurally low-cost profile is supported by high vertical integration, strong self-sufficiency

in wood fiber and energy, and strategically located mills. The recent organic expansion and

acquisitions — including the successful ramp-up of the 2.55 million ton Ribas BEKP mill

(Cerrado) and the additions of Kimberly-Clark Corporation's (K-C, A2 stable) non-US tissue

assets and Pactiv Evergreen’s US paperboard mills — have strengthened Suzano’s scale, cost

advantages and product diversification, helping reduce earnings volatility.

The rating also reflects a consistently strong operating performance and disciplined liquidity

and risk management. EBITDA margins have remained robust through the cycle, liquidity

is ample with strong cash balances and committed revolvers, and the company faces no

significant maturities before 2029. Nevertheless, the rating remains constrained by the

inherent volatility of the industry, which, pro forma for the K-C acquisition, still represents

about 78% of EBITDA. The rating is also constrained by leverage, which, although improved

to 3.5x as of December 2025 from 4.9x in 2024, remains elevated.

Exhibit 1

Suzano's margins will remain strong despite relatively low pulp prices
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All data based on adjusted financial data, which follow our Financial Statement Adjustments in the Analysis of Nonfinancial

Corporations methodology. LTM = Last 12 months.

The forecasts are Moody’s opinion and do not represent the views of the issuer.

EBITDA includes effects of gains and losses on operational hedges
Sources: Moody's Financial Metrics™ and Moody's Ratings forecasts

https://moodysanalytics.fra1.qualtrics.com/jfe/form/SV_6nSiBDZYONp8Y7Q?pubid=PBC_1472603
https://www.moodys.com/credit-ratings/Suzano-Papel-e-Celulose-SA-credit-rating-600011720
https://www.moodys.com/entity/439000/overview
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Credit strengths

» Position as the largest bleached eucalyptus kraft pulp (BEKP) producer in the world (annual production capacity of 13.4 million tons)

» Competitive production cost and a highly integrated business model, which support strong margins through different cycles

» Good client, product and geographic diversification

» Prudent financial management and solid liquidity

Credit challenges

» Exposure to the volatility in the pulp industry

» Difficulties faced by the paper segment, particularly the decline in demand for printing and writing paper

» Still relatively high leverage, reflecting the expansion phase

Rating outlook
The positive outlook reflects our expectation that Suzano will continue to strengthen its credit metrics over the rating horizon,

supported by rising free cash flow (FCF), disciplined financial policy, and initiatives that enhance efficiency and diversification. We

expect the company to benefit from improving supply-demand fundamentals in 2026 and 2027 as prices recover and global capacity

growth normalizes. Cash-flow-driven leverage reduction is likely to continue as management prioritizes balance sheet strengthening,

with investments focused on maintenance and select strategic projects, and shareholder distributions aligned with leverage and

liquidity goals. The addition of international tissue and paperboard operations should further stabilize earnings, given their predictable

demand and synergy potential. Overall, we expect Moody's-adjusted leverage to continue declining to below 3.0x, reaching between

2.9x and 2.5x by year-end 2027, supporting a strengthened credit quality.

Factors that could lead to an upgrade
An upgrade of Suzano's ratings would require the maintenance of strong credit metrics and market presence. A rating upgrade would

also be subject to:

» leverage, measured as total Moody's-adjusted gross debt/EBITDA, approaching 2.5x;

» maintenance of solid liquidity and positive FCF on a sustained basis; and

» the relative position of Suzano's ratings to Brazil's (Ba1 stable) sovereign rating.

Factors that could lead to a downgrade
Significant changes in market conditions — in particular for hardwood pulp, which may lead to weaker-than-expected credit metrics for

Suzano — could lead to a rating downgrade. The ratings could also be downgraded if:

» adjusted leverage remains above 3.5x for a prolonged period;

» the company's liquidity deteriorates, becoming insufficient to cover near-term debt service requirements; or

» Brazil's sovereign rating is downgraded.

This publication does not announce a credit rating action. For any credit ratings referenced in this publication, please see the issuer/deal page on https://ratings.moodys.com for the

most updated credit rating action information and rating history.
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Key indicators

Exhibit 2

Suzano S.A.

(in BRL billions) 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 FY 2025

Moody’s 12-18 month 

forward view

Revenue 30.5 41.0 49.8 39.8 47.4 50.1 50.9 - 70.1

EBIT Margin 26.7% 41.0% 44.0% 42.6% 27.0% 34.7% 28 - 33%

Debt / EBITDA 5.2x 3.6x 2.7x 3.4x 4.9x 3.5x 2.5x - 3.8x

EBITDA / Interest Expense 3.7x 6.0x 6.0x 4.2x 3.4x 4.2x 4.0x - 5.0x

RCF / Net Debt 14.7% 29.9% 31.4% 24.4% 20.0% 18.8% 20.0% - 26.0%

All data based on adjusted financial data, which follow our Financial Statement Adjustments in the Analysis of Nonfinancial Corporations methodology. LTM = Last 12 months.

The forecasts are Moody’s opinion and do not represent the views of the issuer.

EBIT and EBITDA include the effects of gains and losses on operational hedges

Sources: Moody's Financial Metrics™ and Moody's Ratings forecasts

Profile
Headquartered in Salvador, Brazil, Suzano S.A. is the world's largest producer of BEKP, with an annual production capacity of 13.4

million tons. It is also a leading company in the Brazilian printing and writing paper segment, with a market share of around 39%, and

in the tissue segment, with a production capacity of 340,000 tons per year in Brazil. In 2025, the company generated BRL50.1 billion

(about $9.0 billion) of revenue and BRL28.7 billion ($5.1 billion) of Moody's adjusted EBITDA.

The pulp segment accounted for 75% of net revenue and 87% of EBITDA in 2025 (see Exhibits 3 and 4). About 82% of Suzano's total

revenue in 2025 was generated from exports, limiting Suzano's exposure to Brazil's economic performance. Suzano sells 64% of its

pulp to the tissue paper segment, which is more resilient during economic downturns and offers strong growth potential in emerging

markets like Brazil.

Since 2022, Suzano has accelerated efforts to diversify its product and geographic mix beyond commoditized pulp. After successfully

integrating K-C’s Brazil tissue division, adding 130,000 tons per annum (tpa), Suzano announced in June 2025 a joint venture with K-

C to operate 22 mills across 14 countries with roughly 1 million tpa of capacity. Expected to close by mid-2026, the deal will make

Suzano Brazil’s largest tissue producer and a top-10 global producer. In parallel, Suzano entered the US paperboard market through

its 2024 acquisition of Pactiv Evergreen’s Pine Bluff and Waynesville mills, adding 420,000 tpa of LPB and cupstock capacity and

establishing a substantial presence in a high-barrier, concentrated segment. Together, these moves broaden Suzano’s earnings base,

with an estimated 15%-20% of EBITDA (pro forma for the joint venture) coming from more stable paper, packaging and tissue

businesses.

Exhibit 3

2025 revenue breakdown by product and by end market
Exhibit 4

2025 EBITDA breakdown by segment

Pulp, 75%
Export, 82%

Paper, 25%
Domestic, 18%

By product By end market

Source: Company filings

Pulp
87%

Paper
13%

Source: Company filings
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Detailed credit considerations

Global operational expansion enhances revenue mix and adds sector and geographic diversification

Suzano’s recent M&A strategy broadened its business mix beyond commodity pulp by increasing its exposure to more stable,

consumer-oriented segments such as paper, packaging and tissue. This shift has created a more balanced earnings profile, with an

estimated 15%-20% of pro forma EBITDA now coming from businesses with steadier demand and a wider geographic diversification.

Suzano began this strategic shift in 2024, entering the US liquid packaging board segment through the acquisition of Pactiv Evergreen’s

Pine Bluff (Arkansas) and Waynesville (North Carolina) mills. These assets added 420,000 tons per year of integrated LPB and cupstock

capacity and positioned Suzano as a mid-size competitor in a concentrated, high-barrier market. The company also acquired a 15%

stake in Lenzing AG, increasing its exposure to specialty cellulose fibers and strengthening its presence in higher-value, less cyclical end

markets.

Building on these moves, Suzano advanced its diversification strategy in June 2025 by announcing a joint venture with K-C, through

which Suzano will acquire a 51% stake in a Netherlands-based entity managing K-C’s international tissue and professional assets

outside North America. The joint venture — which is expected to become effective in mid-2026 — will add 22 mills across 14 countries

and about 1 million tons of annual tissue capacity, contributing an estimated $3.3 billion in revenue and $500 million in EBITDA once

consolidated. Expansion into tissue should help stabilize cash flows because of the segment’s nondiscretionary demand profile, while

integration risk is mitigated by Suzano’s strong execution record and K-C’s continued minority involvement. Suzano also secured long-

term strategic flexibility through a call option on the remaining 49% stake after three years, with no expiration and no put option for K-

C.

Collectively, these transactions significantly rebalance Suzano’s revenue composition. On a pro forma basis, tissue’s share of

consolidated revenue increases to about 31% from 6%, while EBITDA contribution rises to about 14% from 4%, significantly reducing

reliance on cyclical market pulp. The integration of US LPB assets and international tissue operations enhances macroeconomic

diversification: revenue from Europe rises to 31% from 26%, revenue from Asia declines to 28% from 33%, and Suzano gains exposure

to stable North American demand centers linked to food, beverage and consumer goods packaging. Domestically, Suzano continues to

hold a leading position as Brazil’s largest producer of printing and writing paper with a 41% market share.

Strong profitability and cash generation, supported by cost leadership and operational flexibility

Suzano’s financial performance remains anchored in its position as a low-cost global producer of market pulp and in the operational

flexibility of its modern, large-scale asset base. These structural advantages have allowed the company to sustain strong margins and

generate positive cash flow even during a period of historically weak pulp prices.

The company’s integrated forestry platform — including fast-growing eucalyptus plantations and energy-efficient mills — supports cash

costs below $150/ton as of December 2025, placing Suzano at the bottom of the global cost curve and well below many peers. Total

operating disbursement (TOD), which includes cash cost, SG&A, freight, and maintenance capex, is about $370/ton. This cost structure

enables Suzano to remain profitable even when benchmark BEK prices fall below $500/ton, a level at which many competitors

experience significant margin compression. Looking ahead, the company expects cash costs to decline further to roughly $147/ton by

2027, with TOD remaining broadly stable, reinforcing long-term structural competitiveness.

4          13 February 2026 Suzano S.A.: Update following rating affirmation, outlook remains positive
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Exhibit 5

Suzano's margins have been consistently above 40% despite lower pulp prices
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Operational flexibility further enhances Suzano’s resilience. The company routinely adjusts production by idling older, higher-cost lines

while maintaining output at its most efficient mills. Suzano strengthened this capability in December 2025 by converting its Limeira

facility into a dual-purpose line capable of producing both BEK and Eucafluff®, increasing fluff capacity to 440,000 tpy from 100,000

tpy. This upgrade expands Suzano’s ability to shift toward higher-value specialty grades when market conditions warrant it, reinforcing

its strategy of adapting production to protect margins and optimize the mix.

These structural advantages — low costs, operational flexibility, and the ability to manage the product mix — translate directly into

sustained profitability across pricing environments. Despite an approximately 15.5% drop in average pulp prices in 2025 versus 2024,

Suzano maintained a 57.3% EBITDA margin. Even at the weakest point of the recent cycle, margins remained robust at 46.5% in

2024, consistently outperforming peers. This performance reinforces that Suzano’s profitability does not depend on favorable cycles

but instead reflects long-standing competitive strengths that continue to support strong cash generation and a solid foundation for

leverage reduction.

Exhibit 6

BEK prices rebound amid more stable macroeconomic environment and rising demand after Q3 2025 decline
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Market conditions remained difficult through 2024-25, as global pulp prices continued to weaken. BEK prices fell 15.5% from the

2024 average in 2025, reaching an average of $531/ton in Q4 2025. Suzano responded by tightening commercial and production

management — reducing output to support realized prices above $520/ton, normalizing inventories, and applying targeted downtime.

In August 2025, the company announced it would run production roughly 3.5% below nominal capacity for the following 12 months.

By late 2025, Suzano began implementing price increases across all regions, supported by stronger volumes and reduced trade

uncertainty following US tariff settlements.
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Despite the sharp pricing downturn, Suzano preserved positive cash generation, posting BRL1.9 billion in FCF in 2025. Throughout the

2023-24 trough, the company consistently produced BRL16.2 billion-BRL19.6 billion in annual operating cash flow and remained FCF

positive, demonstrating that cash generation is driven by structural competitiveness rather than favorable market cycles. Suzano also

absorbed dividend distributions without straining liquidity, reinforcing the resilience of its financial profile.

With the Cerrado project now complete, Suzano expects capex to fall from BRL12.5 billion in 2025 to BRL10.9 billion in 2026,

creating room for a significant rise in FCF. In 2025 Suzano generated $346 million in positive FCF and we expect it to increase cash

generation to about $550 million in 2026, driven by steady operating cash flow, lower investment needs, and a gradual recovery in

pulp prices. These factors — cost leadership, operational flexibility, disciplined supply management, and a post-expansion capex profile

— strengthen Suzano’s profitability and support continued leverage reduction.

Exhibit 7

Strong cash flow generation, supported by solid financial performance
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ESG considerations

Suzano S.A.'s ESG credit impact score is CIS-2

Exhibit 8

ESG credit impact score

Source: Moody's Ratings

Suzano’s CIS-2 reflects the limited impact of environmental and social risks on the rating given its sustainable production practices

and conservative governance. Suzano's well-defined sustainability strategy, potential to benefit from carbon credits, community

engagement and solid financial strategy are balancing factors to the industry-wide exposure to environmental and social risk factors.
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Exhibit 9

ESG issuer profile scores

Source: Moody's Ratings

Environmental

Suzano is exposed to environmental risks such as natural capital, waste and pollution, water management and physical climate risks.

However, the company's sustainable practices and risk management protocols mitigate this risk. In addition, exposure to carbon

transition risks is neutral, given its capacity to produce energy from renewable sources.

Social

Suzano is generally exposed to industry-wide health & safety and human capital risks, which are mitigated by the company's

responsible production and positive demand trend for its products given demographic and societal trends.

Governance

Suzano's exposure to governance risks is neutral given its conservative financial policies, strong management credibility and track

record of delivering its strategic projects and financial targets.

ESG Issuer Profile Scores and Credit Impact Scores for the rated entity/transaction are available on Moodys.com. In order to view the

latest scores, please click here to go to the landing page for the entity/transaction on MDC and view the ESG Scores section.
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Liquidity analysis
Suzano has a comfortable debt amortization schedule and ample liquidity, supported by a cash balance of BRL25.1 billion ($4.6 billion)

and a committed credit facility of BRL9.4 billion ($1.8 billion), fully available and valid through February 2031. Suzano is constantly

working on liability management strategies to enhance its liquidity and reduce its refinancing risks.

In September 2025, the company issued $1 billion in senior unsecured notes due January 2036 through its fully guaranteed financial

subsidiary, Suzano Netherlands B.V., as part of its liability management strategy. Simultaneously, the company launched a tender offer

for its $1.2 billion notes maturing in July 2026 and November 2027. This initiative reduced short-term maturity pressure and extended

the company's amortization profile.

Exhibit 10

Debt amortization schedule
As of December 2025
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Suzano has clear financial policies that set maximum leverage at 3.0x net debt/EBITDA, or up to 3.5x during periods of expansion.

Net leverage can be temporarily as high as 4.0x for two consecutive quarters, as long as there is a clear path for leverage reduction.

In November 2025, the company revised its targets and reduced its net debt cap to $11 billion, down from $12 billion, targeting net

leverage of 2.5x

The company also has flexibility in its capital investment and dividend payout. The dividend policy allows it to distribute dividends

of up to 25% of net income, the minimum under Brazilian law, or 10% of operating cash flow, which gives it some flexibility over

cash outflow. In terms of alternative sources of liquidity to fund its operations in Brazil, Suzano has 1.7 million hectares in planted and

certified forests that could be sold in case of need.

Ratings

Exhibit 11

Category Moody's Rating

SUZANO S.A.

Outlook Positive
Issuer Rating Baa3

Source: Moody's Ratings
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Methodology and scorecard
Suzano's scorecard-indicated outcome under the Paper and Forest Products Industry rating methodology maps to Baa3 in 2025,

reflecting Suzano's strong credit metrics, while also accounting for the volatility of the pulp industry. Our 12-18-month forward

view maps to Baa2, one notch above the assigned rating, with improvements in leverage and interest coverage. Additionally, our

forward-looking view incorporates improvements in Product Diversification and Geographic Diversification, positioned at Baa and Ba,

respectively, reflecting further diversification from the recent acquisitions.

Exhibit 12

Rating factors
Suzano S.A.

Paper and Forest Products Scorecard

Measure Score Measure Score

Factor 1: Scale (10%)

a) Revenue (USD Billion) 9.0 Baa 9.4 - 12.7 Baa

Factor 2: Business Profile (35%)

a) Product Diversification Ba Ba Baa Baa

b) Geographic Diversification B B Ba Ba

c) Market Characteristics Baa Baa Baa Baa

d) Fiber and Energy Cost Profile A A A A

Factor 3: Profitability And Efficiency 

(10%)

a) EBIT Margin 34.7% Aa 28.0% - 33.0% Aa

Factor 4: Leverage And Coverage (30%)

a) Debt / EBITDA 3.5x Ba 2.5x - 3.5x Baa

b) EBITDA / Interest Expense 4.2x Ba 4.0x - 5.0x Ba

c) RCF / Net Debt 18.8% Ba 20.0% - 26.0% Ba

Factor 5: Financial Policy (15%)

a) Financial Policy Baa Baa Baa Baa

Rating:

a) Indicated Outcome before Notching 

Adjustments
Baa3 Baa2

b) Notching Adjustments 0 0

c) Scorecard-Indicated Outcome Baa3 Baa2

d) Actual Rating Assigned Baa3

Current

Dec 2025

12-18 Month Forward View

As of February 2026

[1] All ratios are based on adjusted financial data and incorporate Moody's Global Standard Adjustments for Non-Financial Corporations.

[2] As of 31 December 2025.

[3] This represents Moody's forward view, not the view of the issuer, and unless noted in the text, does not incorporate significant acquisitions and divestitures.
Source: Moody's Financial Metrics™; Moody's Projections
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Appendix

Exhibit 13

Peer comparison
Suzano S.A.

(in $ millions)
FYE

Dec-23

FYE

Dec-24

FYE

Dec-25

FYE

Dec-23

FYE

Dec-24

LTM

Sep-25

FYE

Dec-23

FYE

Dec-24

LTM

Sep-25

FYE

Dec-23

FYE

Dec-24

LTM

Sep-25

FYE

Dec-23

FYE

Dec-24

LTM

Sep-25

Revenue 7,965 8,835 8,975 6,012 6,546 6,227 8,100 7,743 7,504 1,153 1,188 1,085 11,311 11,187 11,034

Operating Profit 2,452 2,927 1,980 232 880 566 792 609 187 381 466 321 993 1,272 867

EBITDA 4,954 4,105 5,138 1,306 1,630 1,270 1,776 1,826 1,542 552 581 560 1,514 1,910 1,548

Total Debt 17,172 17,548 18,565 7,055 6,597 7,850 5,812 5,866 5,819 897 642 3,569 4,273 4,543 5,142

Cash & Cash Equiv. 4,358 3,560 4,583 570 1,072 990 846 632 844 290 191 1,102 698 924 678

EBIT / Int. Exp. 2.9x 2.0x 2.6x 1.9x 2.6x 1.5x 4.6x 4.1x 2.9x 4.7x 3.0x 5.3x 5.7x 7.2x 4.8x

Debt / EBITDA 3.4x 4.9x 3.5x 5.4x 4.0x 6.2x 3.3x 3.2x 3.8x 1.6x 1.3x 6.0x 2.8x 2.5x 3.1x

RCF / Net Debt 24.4% 20.0% 18.8% 5.1% 22.1% 10.4% 19.9% 16.8% 15.6% 71.0% 81.9% -12.3% 11.7% 18.5% 6.2%

FCF / Debt -1.9% 1.0% 1.9% -12.4% -3.3% -17.2% -5.8% -4.2% -3.4% 25.2% 21.0% -14.0% 8.5% -2.2% -1.4%

Baa3 Positive Baa3 Stable Baa3 Stable Ba3 Stable Baa1 Negative

Suzano S.A. Celulosa Arauco y Constituci Empresas CMPC S.A. Eldorado Brasil Celulose S.A UPM-Kymmene

All data based on adjusted financial data, which follow our Financial Statement Adjustments in the Analysis of Nonfinancial Corporations methodology. LTM = Last 12 months.
Source: Moody’s Financial Metrics™

Exhibit 14

Moody's-adjusted debt reconciliation
Suzano S.A.

(in BRL millions) 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

As reported debt 78,091.6 85,521.8 80,757.1 83,416.5 108,408.4 101,731.1

Operating Leases -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      

Moody's-adjusted debt 78,091.6 85,521.8 80,757.1 83,416.5 108,408.4 101,731.1

All data based on adjusted financial data, which follow our Financial Statement Adjustments in the Analysis of Nonfinancial Corporations methodology. LTM = Last 12 months.
Source: Moody’s Financial Metrics™

Exhibit 15

Moody's-adjusted EBITDA reconciliation
Suzano S.A.

(in BRL millions) 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

As reported EBITDA (6,840.1) 19,830.1 40,687.1 30,445.7 1,664.7 38,606.3

Unusual 21,753.7 4,005.3 (11,295.4) (5,718.0) 20,360.0 (9,913.0)

Non-Standard Adjustments (15.5) -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      

Moody's-adjusted EBITDA 14,898.1 23,835.4 29,391.7 24,727.7 22,024.7 28,693.3

All data based on adjusted financial data, which follow our Financial Statement Adjustments in the Analysis of Nonfinancial Corporations methodology. LTM = Last 12 months.
Source: Moody’s Financial Metrics™
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Exhibit 16

Overview of select historical Moody's-adjusted financial data
Suzano S.A.

 (in $ millions) 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

INCOME STATEMENT

Revenue 5,970 7,607 9,668 7,965 8,835 8,975

EBITDA 2,920 4,426 5,703 4,954 4,105 5,138

EBIT 1,592 3,118 4,255 3,394 2,384 3,113

BALANCE SHEET

Cash & Cash Equivalents 1,742 3,788 3,230 4,358 3,560 4,583

Total Debt 15,034 15,354 15,296 17,172 17,548 18,565

CASH FLOW

Capex = Capital Expenditures 1,121 1,347 3,012 3,529 3,149 2,511

Dividends                           -   2 805 39 303 395

Retained Cash Flow 1,985 3,580 3,879 3,040 3,222 2,579

RCF / Debt 13.0% 22.5% 24.8% 18.2% 15.9% 13.9%

Free Cash Flow (FCF)                     1,451                     1,927                        313                       (322)                        209                        346 

FCF / Debt 9.5% 12.1% 2.0% -1.9% 1.0% 1.9%

PROFITABILITY

% Change in Sales (YoY) 17.1% 34.5% 21.6% -20.2% 19.2% 1.6%

SG&A % of Sales 11.9% 9.5% 8.4% 11.4% 11.7% 12.2%

EBIT Margin % 26.7% 41.0% 44.0% 42.6% 27.0% 34.7%

EBITDA Margin % 48.9% 58.2% 59.0% 62.2% 46.5% 57.3%

INTEREST COVERAGE

EBIT / Interest Expense 2.0x 4.2x 4.4x 2.9x 2.0x 2.6x

EBITDA / Interest Expense 3.7x 6.0x 6.0x 4.2x 3.4x 4.2x

(EBITDA - CAPEX) / Interest Expense 2.3x 4.2x 2.8x 1.2x 0.8x 2.2x

LEVERAGE

Debt / EBITDA 5.2x 3.6x 2.7x 3.4x 4.9x 3.5x

Debt / (EBITDA - CAPEX) 8.5x 5.2x 5.8x 11.7x 21.1x 6.9x

Avg.Assets / Avg.Equity 7.9x 9.9x 5.3x 3.6x 4.1x 4.4x

All data based on adjusted financial data, which follow our Financial Statement Adjustments in the Analysis of Nonfinancial Corporations methodology. LTM = Last 12 months.
Source: Moody's Financial Metrics™
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